

No. 13-16071

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, ANIMAL AND
PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada,
Case No. 2:12-cv-00716-MMD-PAL, Hon. Miranda M. Du, District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Ashley D. Wilmes
WildEarth Guardians
680 W. Hickory Street
Louisville, Colorado 80027
Tel. 859-312-4162
awilmes@wildearthguardians.org

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
WildEarth Guardians

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....x

GLOSSARY.....xi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

DISPOSITION AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

 I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....5

 A. National Environmental Policy Act.....5

 B. Motions to Dismiss for Want of Standing.....8

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....10

 A. Wildlife Services’ 1994/1997 PEIS.....10

 B. Nevada Wildlife Services Program.....12

 C. The Mayer Letter.....13

 D. The District Court’s Dismissal of Guardians’ NEPA Claims.....14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT.....18

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....18

II. GUARDIANS HAS STANDING TO SUE ON ITS NEPA CLAIMS... 19

A. Guardians’ Member Don Molde Has Standing.....20

1. Guardians’ Member Don Molde has an Injury-in-Fact Sufficient to Demonstrate Standing for Guardians’ Three and Four (the Nevada EA and Decision Claims)20

2. Guardians’ Member Don Molde has an Injury-in-Fact Sufficient to Demonstrate Standing for Guardians’ Claims One and Two (1994/1997 PEIS Claims)26

3. A Sufficient Causal Link Exists Between Mr. Molde’s Injuries and Wildlife Services’ Actions.....28

4. The Record Demonstrates that Guardians’ NEPA Claims Are Redressable.....29

a. Mr. Molde’s Injuries are Redressable, Because Remediating Wildlife Services’ NEPA Violations *Could* Protect Mr. Molde’s Concrete Interests in Coyotes and Ravens and His Recreational Enjoyment of the Areas He Uses.....31

b. The Record Demonstrates that Without Federal Assistance Raven Take in Nevada Would Likely Substantially Decrease, Thereby Redressing Mr. Molde’s Injury as to Ravens.....35

c. This Court’s Unpublished Opinion in *Goat Ranchers* Does Not Preclude a Finding of Redressability Here36

B. The District Court Erred In Finding the Mayer Letter Dispositive on the Issue of Redressability.....40

1. No Evidence Exists in the Record that Nevada has its Own Predator Damage Management Plan or that it Would Implement Alternative 5 From the Nevada EA Without Federal Assistance.....41

2.	No Evidence in the Record Exists to Support a Finding that NDOW Could Achieve Comparable Levels of Raven Take Without the Use of DRC-1339.....	43
3.	The Mayer Letter was Not Dispositive of Whether NDOW Could and Would Take Over Wildlife Services' Entire Program in Nevada Should Federal Assistance Cease.....	45
C.	Guardians' Member George Weurthner Has Standing to Sue on NEPA Claims One and Two.....	48
D.	Guardians Has Standing to Sue on Behalf of its Members.....	51
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING GUARDIANS AN OPPORTUNITY FOR JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	58
	FRAP 32(a) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A-1 Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. California, 202 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2000).....19

Am. W. Airlines v. GPA Grp., Ltd., 877 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1989).....10, 56

Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....10

Cantrell v. City of Long Beach, 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)29

Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 341 F.3d 961
(9th Cir. 2003).....21, 26, 28, 37, 51

City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 123 F.3d 1142
(9th Cir. 1997).....39

City of Davis v. Coleman, 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....32

City of Sausalito v. O’Neill, 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....21

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack, 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011).....21, 25, 26

Daniels–Hall v. Nat’l. Educ. Ass’n., 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)48

Desert Citizens Against Pollution v. Bisson, 231 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)39

Dreier v. United States, 106 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 1996)9

Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co., 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000).....26

Farr v. United States, 990 F.2d 451 (9th Cir. 1993).....56

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck, 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....7

Goat Ranchers of Or. v. Williams, 379 F. App’x 662 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 36, 37-39

Graham v. FEMA, 149 F.3d 997, 1003 (9th Cir.1998)38

Greene v. United States, 207 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (E.D. Cal. 2002)9

Hall v. Norton, 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001).....35

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)19, 51, 52

In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig., 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012).....19

In re Facebook, 791 F.Supp.2d 705, 710 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....9

Kamen v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986)55

Kingman Reef Atoll Inv., L.L.C. v. United States, 541 F.3d 1189.....10

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman, 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002).....52

Landwatch Lane Cnty. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., No. 6:12-CV-958-AA,
2012 WL 5198457 (D. Or. Oct. 19, 2012).....38

Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)19, 54, 55, 57

Levitt v. Yelp! Inc., Nos. C–10–1321 EMC, C–10–2351 EMC,
2011 WL 5079526 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011).....9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8, 20, 22

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989)7

Martin v. Morgan Drive Away, Inc., 665 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1982).....54

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....35

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)....37

Or. Natural Res. Council Action v. U.S. Forest Serv., 293 F. Supp. 2d 1200
(D. Or. 2003).....5

Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 689 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2012).....7

Pride v. Correa, 719 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2013).....18

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)5, 6, 21, 39

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer, 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)9, 10

Sahni v. Am. Diversified Partners, 83 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1996).....18

Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson, 32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994).....21

Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez, 545 F.3d 1220
(9th Cir. 2008).....30

Sears v. Gila River Indian Cmty., No. CV-12-02203-PHX-ROS,
2013 WL 5352990 (D. Ariz. Sept. 25, 2013).....9

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Espy, 998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1993).....7

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....21, 22, 26, 29, 50

Tandy v. City of Wichita, 380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....23

United States v. Reyes-Bonilla, 671 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012).....42

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....9

Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co., 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977).....55

Western Watersheds Project v. Abbey, 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013).....33

Williams v. Boeing Co., 517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008).....46

Wolf Recovery Found. v. U.S. Forest Serv., No. 4:CV-09-686-BLW,
2011 WL 219986 (D. Idaho Jan. 20, 2011)38

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 1

5 U.S.C. § 706 3

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (D)..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) 1

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 5

NEV. REV. STAT. § 503.595 43

Other Authorities

46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981)6

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....1

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)18

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(2)1, 4

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)48

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(a)(1)5

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)6

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e)6

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1.....6

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)6

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9.....6

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)6

40 C.F.R. § 1508.11.....6
